PAC - 101

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
ONE HUNDRED. ' AND

FIRST REPORT

ELEVENTH ASSEMBLY

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
ON THE REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER

 AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR 2000-2001
(REVENUE RECEIPTS)
RELATING TO HOME DEPARTMENT,
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

Presented before the House on 12-8-2005-

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
DISPUR : GUWAHATI-6.




CONTENTS

1. Composition of the Committee.
2. Prefatory Remarks

3. Report

4, ANNEXURE - 1

5. ANNEXURE - 2

6. ANNEXURE - 3

7. ANNEXURE - 4

~ 8. ANNEXURE - 5

9. ANNEXURE - 6

10. ANNEXURE - 7

10

11

12

13

14

15



)
COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE
2003-2006.

Chairperson :
1. Smti. Pramila Rani Brahma

Members :
2. Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia
3. Dr. Zoii Nath Sarma
4. Shri Gautam Bora
5. Shri Ajit Singh
6. Shri Bidya Singh Engleng
7. Shri Dilder Rezza
8.Shri Gopi Nath Das
9.Shri Dharamsing Teron
10. Shri Biswajit Daimary
11. Shri Bimolangshu Roy
12. Shri Chandan Sarkar
13. Shri Sarat Saikia
"SECRETARIAT :
1. Shri G. P. Das, Secretary
2. Shri S. Deka, Joint Secretary
3. Shri B. Basumatary, Deputy Secretary
4. Shri Dharmeswar Mazumdar, Secretary
5. Shri Khalilur Rahman, Committee Officer

to Hon’ble Speaker




(i)
PREFATORY REMARKS

I, Smti. Pramila Rani Brahma, Chairperson of the Committee on
Public Accounts having been authorised to submit the Report on their
behalf, present this Hundredth and First Report of the Committee on Public
Accounts on the Audit paras contained in the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India (R/R) for the year 2000-2001 pertaining to
Home Departments, Government of Assam.

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
(R/R) for the year 2000-2001 was laid to the House on 1-3-2002.

3. The Report as mentioned above relating to the Home, Department
was considered by the Sub-Committee ‘A’ of the Committee on Public
Accounts under the Convenorship of Shri Bidya Singh Englaeng; MLA
(as at Annexure 7) in their sitting held on 26-7-2005. The Sub-Committee
also adopted the draft Report in their meeting held on 9.8-2005 for the

consideration and approval by the main Committee.

4. The Committee has considered the Draft Report and finalised

their sitting held on 9-8-2005 for presentation before the House-

5. The Committee places on records their appreciations to the Sub-

Committee ‘A’ for their strenous works for obtaining yarious 1ecores,
information and clarification pertaining to the Audit Paras relating to HOm®
Department. The Committee also wishes thanks to the Depamnental
witness for their Co-operation. The Committee also appreciates the
A.G.(Audit) Assam, and his Junior Officers for their valuable assistance.
The Committee also pleased to offer thanks to the Secretary, Assam
Legislative Assembly with his officers and staff of the Committee o1

Public Accounts branch for their v aluable services r ender

Committee.
6. The Committee earnestly hopes that the Government would

implement the recommendations made in the Report.

Dispur SMTL PRAMILA RANI BRAHMA,
: o,
The 9-8- 2005. Chairperso



L

TN T e
4 et

PR O
‘. ~ N

& .. THEREPORT .. .
HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT
. "TREND OF REVENUE - - -
*(Audit para 6.6/CAG: 2000-2001(R/R)

TN

IR

~ 1.1. The audit has pointed out that the budget estimates and actual
receipts during the 5 years from 1995-96 to 1999-2000 were as under :

_ L , B (Rupees in Lakhs)

Year Budget ' Actuals Variations " Percentage of

estimates Excess (+) Variation
Shortfall (-) Excess (+)

B -~ .. Shortfall (-)
LR T 3 . - N
1995-96 - 230.00 136391 - (+) 13391 —..(H)-.58
1996-97 ~ 270.00* - 25637 - . (-) 1363 . () 5 -
1997-98 284.00 70842 - (H)42442 . (+),149; o
1998-99 - 298.00. - . 459.60 .. ('l‘).161.60> oo ("‘) 54... .
1999-2000 -312.00 70632 - (+)39432 . -(+)126

[ -

"~ The reason for variations, though called for (December 2000), have
not yet been.received:from the Government and-the department (October
2001). However, as can be seen the above during the years from 1995-96
to 1999-2000 the variation between budget estimates and actuals ranged
from (-) S-per cent to 149 per cent which indicates that the estimates were
not framed properly on realistic basis. e

. 1.2. The Department by their written repalied has stated that the actual
Police receipts from 1995-96 to 1999-2000 have been shown on the basis
at reconciled figures booked in A.G. of. Accounts'and.Departmental ﬁgt(llres
against receipt of fees and fines and forfitures. Police guard supplie ht'o
different organisations, receipt under Arms Act and other receipts. Indt 1:
connection it may be pointed out that budget estimates on receipt hea ?_g °
prepared on the basis.of previous years actual receipts. Actual-recelsptf_ v0)
last 7 (seven) months at the preceeding year, Actual receipts of first 5 ( 1I'he
months of the current year and proposed estimates for the next year. fid
variation of actual estimates and actual receipts took place due to irregula

receipt of re-imbursement of cost of Police guards from the Vanci)gz
Organisation/Institutions. However efforts have been made to rece

payments regularly from the defaulting Organisation/Institutions and most
of the cases some progress have also been achieved on this accounts.




2

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMANDATIONS

1.3 The Committee has otiservedfh‘efgtatement given by the Home
Department and after having discussion it has recommended that the Home
Department should prepare a realistic Budget for each year after observing
the previous consecutive years. budget and expendlture Thus Committee
decides to drop the para

| Non-recovery of share oﬁshare of cost of Govermnent Rallway )
Police (GRP) from Railways

-~ (Audit para 6.7/CAG 20002001 (R/R) .

2.1 The Audit has pomted out that as per provision of the Assam
Police Manual read with Government of India. Ministry of Railways
" (Railway Board) letter dated July 1993, the‘cost of GRP has to be shared
between the State Government and Railways on 50 : 50 basis provided the
strength of GRP is determined with the approval of Railways with effect.
from T April 1979. The code further provides that pay and all types of
allowances of GRP personnel including officers and supervisory staff up
to the level of IGP are to b€ taken into consideration for the purpose of
calculating Railways’ share of .cost provided that they are exclusively in
charge of GRP. The cost of | penswnery charges is also to be included while
calculatmg Rallways share. - :

(i) Nen-demand/short- demand of leave salm and pension
contribution

- Sub-Rule 4 of Rule 84 of Assam Police Manual, Part-II, stxpulates
that contributions for leave salary and pension at the rate of 25 percent of
average pay (including special pay) are to be taken into account while
calculating the cost of police guards. The records of DGP & SP, GRP
revealed ( December 2000) that cost of pensionery c harges, though
recoverable, was either not taken into account or short accounted for while
claiming teimbursement of 50 per cent of tofal expenditure on GRP. The
total expenditure of pay of GRP personnel dunng the years 1995-96 to
1999-2000 was Rs. 973.36 lakh on which the amount of leave salary and
pension contribution at the rate of 25 per cent (as per provision of the
Mariual) worked out to Rs. 243.34 lakh, out of which though 50 per cent

Hy

B Nt = e

ek

o pemnd b



3
amounting to Rs. 121.67 lakh was recoverable from R ailways, the
Department recovered only Rs. 12.58 lakh. This has resulted in non-
demand/Short-demand of leave salary and péﬁsiéﬁéry'éharg‘ési of Rs. 109.09
lakh.

(ii) Short-demand of dues other than 1eave’ salary and pension

 ““contributioni. - 7 ™ Tesn ’. - des ':IL:I:'.' Coa
. As per details of the expendituré furnished to audit by SP,GRP for
the ffve years ended 1999-2000 the total expenditure other than leave salary
and pensionery charges on GRP wa Rs. 2137.70 Jakli against Which the"
Directorate considered gxpenditure ‘of Rs. 1968.70 lakh‘ (;nly%nd
accordingly raised the demand (Rs. 984.35 lakh) on 50 : 50 basis. Thus,
non-inclusion of Rs. 169.00 lakh in respect of SP; GRP resuited inf short-
demand of Rs. 84.50 lakh (50 per cent of Rs. 169.00 lakh).” =~ "~

2.2 The Department by their written replies has stated that the cpst
of pensionery charges, leave salary etc. are recoverable from the borrowing
institutions as per Assam Police Mannual. The claim for:50% cost of GRP
was submitted to the Railway Authority on the basis of claim preferred by
the Supdt. of Railway Police based on verified statement of Depttl.
expenditure with these beoked in A.G. (A&E). In this connection 1t may.
be pointed out that the matter of non-inclusion'of pensionery charges leave
salary alongwith the,claim of 50% cost of GRP come to the iotice of thfs
Deptt. after A.G.’s Audit on this account, immediately after recefPtOfAG S
observation in this regard a revised claim for Rs. 109.09 lakhs being the
leave salary and pension contribution for the period from 1995-96 to 199?'
2000 has been submitted to the Railway Authority as worked out byA.G’s
Audit. Réminders were also issued to the Railway Authority for ear ly
settlement of the claim. But the payment has not yet been rf'?celve_Q:

(ii) Itis a fact that a sum of Rs. 984.35 lakhs only was claimed t0 t}/‘g‘
Railway Authority on 50 : 50 basis over the expenditure of Rs. 1968.
lakhs for the year 1995-96 to 1999-2000 instead of Rs. 1068.85 la"?g
being the 50% charges of Rs. 2137.70 lakhs, Thus a sum of Rs. 84th :
lakhs being the 50% cost of Rs. 169.00 lakhs was claimed less by t0€
SR.P. through computation mistake. However on being pointed out by
A.G.(Audit) a revised claim has already been submitted to the Rallwa.y
Authority which is still under scrutiny of the Railway Department. In this
connection reminders were also issued to Railway Authority for settlement
of the claim. But nothing has since been received from N.F. Railway.




t - .
A . e e e
IR RTINS S X ]

‘_ o OBSERVKI‘IONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

)

;2.3 Having,heard the oral deposition of the Government
representatlves the Committee observes that the pension contribution of
the GRP- personnel @ 25% could not be recovered by the department from
the Rallway durmg the years from 1995-96 to 1999-2000. The Committee
therefore recommends that the d epartment should pursue the matter
vlgorously w1th the Rallways and 1mmed1ate steps should be taken for
reahsatlon of entlre amount from thé defaulter and action taken in this
regard may be submltted to the Comm1ttee within a period of 30 days
from the date of presentatlon of thlS report before the House

| ,‘ Non-recovery })f. the,cost of Poﬁee Perslonnel v
ST t(Audit:para 6.-8/CAG 2000-2001 (R/R)

3 1. The Audlt has pomted ouf that under the prov1sxon of the Assam

Pohce Manual Additional police guards would be supplied to various
Governrnent Departments and other organizations on request and the cost
of pOhCe guards/personnel are realisablé from the benéficiary departmental/
orgamzatlons on the basis of the statement of cost submitted at the time of
supply of the guards/personnel which i s subject to revision i f the
Govemment rev1sed the pay of the force. ‘The manual is silent about the
mode of recovery of the amount payable by departments orgamzanons on
this accounts.

(1) Scrutmy of records of ,DGP revealed (December, 2000) that
against Rs. 734.55 lakh being the cost of deployment of police guards
between April 1981 and March 2000 in 7 (seven) departments/
organizations, only Rs.206.60 lakh was received (Airports Authority of
Indla Rs. 142 99 lakhAll India Radio : Rs4l. l6lakh Posts and Telegraph




5

Department : Rs.16.73 lakh and Indian Oil Corporation ; Rs.5.72 lakh)
~and Rs.527.95 lakh remained outstanding (May 2001) as detailed below :

S1.No. Name of the Department/Authority ~ Amount outstanding

(Rupees in lakh) |
1. Airports Authority of India 42713
2, All India Radio 3092
3. ~ Posts and Telegraph 30.11
4, Indian Qil Corporation - 2218
S. Reserve Bank of India : - 7997
6. Tata Tea Limited . 6.65
7. Shree Automobile -0 297 -
Total : . . 52795

of these M/S. Tata Tea Limited refused (December:2000) to pay Rs. 6.65
lakh being the cost of police guards deployed as there was no request for
deployment of forces from their end. Thus, non-payment of the cost of
.police guard by the departments/organizations resulted in locking up of
Government revenue amonting to Rs.527.95 lakh for periods ranging from
lyear to 19 years. Government has not yet framed adequate deterrent
-measures like mandatory levy of penalty/interest for délay in payment.
""" (i) In'course of scrutiny of records of SP, Dibrugarh and Cachar
districts it was noticed that assessment of ¢ost in respect of permanent
guards deployed at the premises of three organizations during 1996-97 to
1999-2000 was not made. This resulted in non-realisation of receipts

amounting to Rs.65.11 lakh. ' s
(iii) Pay of the police force was revised with effect from st January
1996. In course of test check of records of the Superintendents‘pf Ppllcg
of eight districts it was noticed that the cost of police guards was clauhr}_t?h
at pre-revised rates of pay and allowances instead of revised rates«‘; 7139
resulted in short-demand of the cost of police guards.amounting fo Rs. ced
lakh. On this being pointed out in audit SP. North, Lakhimpur raise:
(February 2001) the revised demand for Rs.0.49 lakh, while SP, Kar{[nslgne{i
SPs of City, Guwahati, Sonitpur, Dibrugarh and Sivasagar district ed
(between February and June 2001) that revised demands were bengraisee.

3.2 The Départment by their ,Wi‘ifteq_;eplieé ;héis"'sfdtéd that- .

P

() Itisa fact iha;ﬂaﬁ'amb._um‘gf.‘k'_s.s.zi7.95'gakﬁ.s_ was ougst;néc:iig
against seven organizations yiz Airport Authority of India. All India €10,



Post-and Telegraph, Indian Oil Corpn. Reserve Bank of India. All India
Radio Tata Tea Ltd. and Shree Automobiles as pointed out by the Auditas
on May/2001 Meanwhile some amount of outstanding dues have since
been reahsed The present position in as under

Name of institute Amount outstanding |
1) Airport Authority of India 3,17,24,604.00
2) All India Radio | Nil

3) Reserve Bank of India - Nil

4) Post and Telegraph 6,24,582.00

5) Indian Oil Corporation 17,40,212.00
_6) Tata Tea Ltd. o . 6,64,752.00

7) Shree Automobiles - - 2,96,880.00

3,50,51,030.00.

The detalled posmon of outstanding dues in respect of the above
mentioned ' institutions have been furnished in a statement vide
Annexure - 10 6 showmg the period, amount claimed, amount recovered
and balance outstanding. Necessary steps have already been taken for
speedy realisation of the above outstanding dues from the defaulters
concerned. The concerned authorities have been asked: through respectwe
S.Ps to take effective, steps in this regards.

(ii) The position of outstanding dues in respect of Mohanbari &
Kumbhngram Airport has already been shown in the statement enclosed
at Annexure - 2. As regards claim prefelred for the cost of Police guards
provided; to UBI Silchar, it may be pointed out that the dues has regularly
“been'paid by the UBI authority from:1996-97 to 1999-2000 and there is ho
outstanding dues in this regards till 1999-2000. The. claim has also been
preferred for the penod from 2000-2001 to 31-3-04 and the UBI authonty
has cleared a sum of Rs. 7,62, 928. 00 leaving only a b alance of Rs
3, 95 832 00 and steps have been taken for reahsatlon of the amount. '

(iii) The cost of pohce-guards deployed in various mstltutnons in the revised
scaie or pay 1996 has already been preferred by all the districts Supdts. of
Police including those mentioned in the para. The arrear dues have been
paid by same of the respective institutions. However, all concern have
been asked to take effective steps for early realisation of the arrear dues.



7
~ OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS ,

3.3 The Committee observes that no action has been initiated by the
department for realisation of the outstanding dues from the defaulters. The
Committee therefore recommends that the matter should be taken up by
the department with the conicerned authorities-and steps should be taken
for early realisation of the outstanding dues and to-submit a report to.the
Committee within the period of 30 days from the date:of presentation of
this report before the House, . A SR

Non-realisation of the cost of police provided on court orders

__(Audit para 6.9/CAG 2000-2001 (R/R) .-~ :

4.1 The Audit has pointed out that Police protection was. given to
individuals based on court orders, Directions regarding period of protection
and mode of collection were not generally specified in.such orders. Scrutiny
of records of the ADGP (Special Branch). Guwahati.revealed (January
2001) that in 5 cases relating to the period from September 1997 toM.arch
2000 the orders passed by the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court were sﬂenf
about. the recovery of cost and the period of protection to be given.
However, the cost.of police guards worked out to Rs: 8.62-lakh (upto Marqh
2000) which was not raised by.thie department.. The department a‘lso‘ d1d
not approach the. Hon’ble- High Court. for getting necessary -01.:d‘?‘rs for

collection of the cost of police guards provided. -~

4.2 The Department by their written replies has‘Stéted"that‘;th? 'CPS'F
of police guards provided to private individuals paities is c_hgig_?‘-}ble as
per rule 84 of A.P. Manual pt.-II. The PSO was generaly provided to’the
candidates on the basis of their requisition and Court order. But the Hon ble
Court in most of the cases is silent about the mode of reimbursement of
the cost for which Department is notin a position to realise the amount.
from the individual perties to whom security was provided. In order to get
a clear cut decision in the matter the Government (Home Departrnent) has
referred the case to the Political Department for decision. whether-the GGSf
should be realised or waived citing on example of order of the GuWahat‘;
High court, in-a case filed by Mr. Nibaran Bora-Vs-State of Assam anl
others. The matter in still under scrutiny of the political Department. j':lﬂ
such cases will bé dealt with'after feceipt of clearification from the Pf)flltlc
Department for which remindér has also-beém issuéd "~



8

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

4.3 The Committee observes that the department did not pursue the
matter vigorously with the political department regarding clear cut decision
whether the cost of Police Guard provided to individuals partiesis
chargeable as per rule 84 of A.P. Manual Pt-II. The Committee therefore
recommeénds that the Home Department shall pursue the matter with the
political department and submit the action taken report to the Committee
within 30 days from the date.of submission of this report before the House.

Non-realisation of Travelling Allowance (T.A.) of Police Escorts
K (Audit para 6.10/CAG 2000-2001 (R/R)

5.1 The Audit has pointed‘out that under the provisions of sub-rule 6
under Rule 84 of the Assam Police Manual travelling allowances, including
daily allowance, when proceeding on transfer to and returning from
disturbed areas is to be borne by the beneficiary department. The statement
of cost of police guard on account of TA is required to be submitted at the
time of supply of the guard. Records of the SP, City, Guwahati revealed
that Police Escorts . were provided to the Reserve Bank of India. Guwahati
during the period from 1994 to 1998. TA bills of the police escort parties
deployed for performance of such- duty were paid by the Police department
on 59 occasions amounting to Rs. 4.93 lakh. But the statement of cost on
account of TA was-submitted to the Reserve Bank of India, Guwabhati in
April 1999 after lapse of periods ranging from 1 year to 5 years and the re-
imbursement is still awaited ((March 2001). Reasons for delay in placing

demands for recovery of TA claims with the Reserve Bank of Indla,
Guwahatl were nerther on records nor stated.

5.2 The.Department by their written replies has st ated that the
outstanding amount of Rs. 4.93 lakhs being the cost of T.A. & D.A. of the
Police guards provided to the RBI has since been re-imbursed by the RBI
and the amount has been deposited into the Government account. In this
connection-a copy- of treasury challan No. 7 dtd. 5-4-2002 is appended
herewith for perusal

MEETE

OBSERVAI‘ IONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5 3 The Commlttee is satisfied with the replies of the department o

the Comm1ttee has taken the demsron to drop the para.




SRR

L IN O0ZBECTETE S 00'TRECTETE SY

o = MIVIO®OL'D
S TT0TETE ,
Vv )

| -4 A SN AR ERTNA « & v hee e
N 00'¥88°06"vE 00'¥88°06'vE S ve-L-Y . uoedeN IV 9

. \v— ta

’

ST e e 20Tl i
cus i P o D o €) ¢ gy .M: -. "o, .;. . - oy : o - T c .
e N U 00°689PETT i < 007689E TS ¥6-01-1 1 QIO IV .0 S

s 200T-€-T¢ -
DTN oUUSTSORL 00LSTSOBLSN  ggpel i greSiqiq STV b
L | 0002-Z1-1€
e BN T 0070068 00'000°6s°8 Sy ¢ 26580 - - SuopleH WV ¢
e 100Z-€-1€ - .

e 0} Ueqynief % HEWpmRY)
©00'91TYELOT ' T 00'9ITYELOTSY - g8-b-T - ‘HeyEAND IV T.

TN

‘1002-2-8C - .
: A tAné A : PN : a
N 00°90€°00%EL - 00'90€°00°€L 'Sy LL-9L6T Tegoflg MV . 1
SHIBWISY  'due[eq  'PRAISOYY JUNOWY  PAWIR[D JUNOWY - POLId . 'SUOnEIS Y[V JO duIeN ON IS

Lo WO Ty
S,

NVSSV NI SNOILIVIS OIavy VIANI TTV SNOTEVA IV SAuviD- IT 0T DNIGIAO T
904 TENIIANAAXE 40 INDNASENGNTAY 90 NOLLISOd TAL DNIAOHS INTAEIVIS

[ = HINXHINNV

. ...\,vﬁ, B



grv Jo oL 'O

il

00709 PT°LI‘E "ST00°TEL'SI'OT’E S 00'9€€°06°LT9 Y

! T 86-L661
0}
00°66€41L°8€ 54 - 00°8€4°95°60°T Sd 00 LESLTRY'T SH . - Mm“mmm . ~ wodny €97 'L
009L6'€9 $ é 00°LLS’ 09°7€ S 00'ESS0E'LL SY 7671661 podiry uresBimgquimy ‘9
! SR . S 1002-000T .
. T e e . 0 . .
00'8TI'VY6€ ‘S 00°T68°6Y°L 'Sd - 00°010'P6'9% S¥ - 1670661 yodny weqeqr] °c
+000Z-€-1€
” . . 0}
W 00°Z80°00°0S S 00°6£9°00°6Y 'SY '00°1ZL00°S0°1 'S4 - - 688861 . podiry TeLmoy b
| 'S0 , R :
| -9-81p/ TVV/V00C v 6878861
- /69 T/ 113D-4/V e e ot o
= ‘ON 1omo] ‘SIbH 00'666'9S'LT S¥ 00°T6LLY'6 'S H00°T6LVOLE ST (E87C86] - podny wsdny '€
S1q} 9pIA sonp
Surpueisine 9yl t-oit - {C00T/AON
Jo :oaamﬁﬁbau o o . o 0
1oy uonoe Aresso '009LE'LT6CSE " "DO'SSE Y IS 00719LT19°0L'SE G 167€0T  wodmy ueqruereg T
-0 2)e} 0} BIpu] : ; T
Jo Kuoyny pod - T 100T-T1-1E
-ITy otp pajsenbar - L i o 0}
Apeire oaey ap | 00°¥S9OLIS SE 00°600°00°T9 'S U-00°€990LTY'T Sd . (061 Wodiry Lrequeyoy B!
‘Syreway "9ouR[eq PIAINISY JUNOUWY  PIWIR[D JUnowy .. “poldd ‘wodmy jo sureN ‘ON ‘IS

T fuy v

2<mm< ZH HMO.EH« mDO§<> IV Sauv DO moﬁo.m DNIAIAOdd
o MO& HANLIANAdXd 0. Hzmzmm%mg,mm 40: ZOEmOm HHL DNIMOHS LNHWNHIVLS.

C - HANXINNV



11

) o ’ '
\
T8 0} popiA h

-01d youuosiad 221j0d . ‘ L 4
Jo loqumu [empoe jo - ! 000T
SISEq 9 UO S[[iq o e . o . .
Pa[nas seq 1'g Y 4L CTIN 00'98T91°8L 'S4 00'98T°91°8L Sy ° $67¥661 . hegemny “rgy

"STRWaY ‘uUEley  'PaAILdSY ‘JUnoury  pawi[o JuUNoury ‘POMdg " - ' uonestuesi0 Jo sweN

L o TR . |
A '~ 'INVSSV NI VIONI 40 ANV JAd4Sad 1v SAAVNO-IDI'TI0d DNIAIAOUd
- ¥0

J HANLIANIIXHT 40 INFNASINTAT-d 40 NOILISOd dHL DNIMOHS Bzgm.wﬁhm_

AN

€ - MINXINNYV



12

00°88542*9 'S

00°688°SE'SH "SI

00°LLY8S°TS SY

qin opuu iy IN wssreriA RN N Ocko e 700D
-puodsaiiod [eIOAS Q.o.mm gt S o Ev.H 00'8€LS8°S S Y6-€-1€ 01 98-8-1 TeyoyIs
N 00°0SE°€6 "SY 00°0S€°€6 S 000Z/YOTEN O3 §6-1-1 -uoeSEN

N , 00091°91°S 'Sy 00°091°91° "5 10-€-1€ 0 86-1-1  SuojBuy-iqrey

N 00°060°Zy "Sd 00'060°Cy "SA 10-9-0€ O} ¥6-11-1 "nonyQ

BN 00°ZS6°€6°T 'Sd 00'7S6°€6°1 Sq 000Z-C-1¢ 93 68-01-1 ‘enmsul],
weas - N . 00°ZEr'66 SH 00'ZEV'66 ST 10-€-1€ O L6-1-1 ‘mdjuog
wﬁ__w%u%w:. E%wm 00°058°8€ 'S¥ - 00°058°8¢€ Y 10-Z1-1€ O} 1041 “Jetiof
N 00 P11°LT°E 'S 00HI1°LTE ST 10-ZI-I€ O} Z8--1 “mdyT THON

N 00°ZL6'OETI 'S4 00°TLEOETT SY 10-TI-1€ 01 9611 reSeseArg
'SyIewoy SUuIpueISINoO JUNOUTY  PIAISOSY JUNOWY  "PIWIR[O JUNOUIY  WIB[O JO POLIRY  JOLSI(] JO SuweN

v - SANXHNNY

INFINLIVAHd L®d LV SAAV1D-3D1'T0d DNIAIAOAd

JO0d NOLLISOd INHINHSINGNT-Hd HHL ONIMOHS LNHWHIVLS



13

JATOVLL

-/068°26'6T ~/ZOL'EE Ly
N “10L0'68°T -/0L0'68° 0002-2-67 © 86-L-8 "woeSeN ‘Burpumy “3'01]
NN “L06'86°1 “/L06'86'L 000Z-7-6T 0) 86-8-21  "uoedeN ‘WEy) “Q7
o . "woedeN
-129°LT -ILET'SST */665°78°C 000Z-2-87 0 66-1-€1  PHPUOGRIEWIEf Q7]
| . DN -/0TE'8S°C ~/0Z€'85° 0002-Z-67 01 66-€-1 uoefay
N /8LLOE'T “/8LL°OE'T 66-2-8C O 86--6 unSesNeyL 0'0
-/$86°99 N -/§86'99 10 ~IT ~1£€0} 10-6-97 1eq3eI0D “TUN
"Hequeg
N “/SESYE| “/SESET 10-€-1€ 01 66p-1 “10do@ Wequeq 50
" _ ‘megemng
IIN “IY6ETE9 “1Y6E°TE'9 1002 91 6661 "Hodrry ‘reqliog “yQ']
-/SOL‘SH'O1 -/6VL€6°01 -P1S'6€°LT 10-€-1€ O 06-01-1 "ePmsmL ‘10g31q “)'0’]

SHPWSY  SUIPUEISINO JUNOWY  ‘PIAIIGY Junowry "paumie[d junowy  Wie[d jo pousd uSi/1siq Jo sweN

SHOIIIO S.0°0T SNONVA IV SA4vND-a0r0d DNIGAOYd

404 NOLLISOd INFIWHSINAGAT-dd aH1L DNIMOLS LNHINAIVLS

§ - HINXANNY



PR R i

14

T R T T

‘Anp 13p1Q % me]
10§ A1) “q'S Aq pekord
-3p SeM SIYJ, "3pls 1Y)
woyy uonsmbar yons
Ou SBM 39y} asneddq
sonp Surpue)sino agy Aed
0] 9SNJaI OS[e UMOpOY)
sajlqowrony  2314g

Amp I19p10
pue me7 10} Q1) 'S 4q
pakojdap sem siyy py1
e3] ee], 2y Surpienb
10] 9pIS 119y} WOIy
uonisinbar yons ou sem
9I19Y) asnedaq JuUNowWe
Suipueisino ayy Aed
0} asnya1 ‘pyJ B3], BB

088°96°C sy BN 08896°C sy
66-8661 ‘negemns) umopon
68-L661 ‘sa[IqoWoINY 93I4S
. “TEyemno)
_00°T5L%s"9 sq N 00TSLYS'O S L6E-TE O S6-1 ‘PYT ®3L. we]

'SYRWSY  SUIpUEISINO JUNOUIY ‘paAe0dy Junoury DOUIIE[d JUNOWIY WIE[D JO POLAd  JOLNSI(J/UOIQ) JO SUIEN

9 - HINXHANNY

'NOLLVSINVDJIO SNONVA IV SQIVND-30I 104 DNIQIAOYd
404 NOILISOd INHWISINGNT-H THL DNIMOHS LNAWHIVIS




15
ANNEXURE-7

The Members of the Sub-Committee ‘A’ of the Committee on Public
Accounts (2003-2006).

Convenor :
1. Shri Ridyasingh Englen

Members :
2. Shri Bimolangshu Roy
3. Shri Biswajit Daimary
4. Shri Ajit Singh
5. Shri Gopi Nath Das
6. Shri Sarat Saikia

A.G(Mini) Press-286/05-300-10-8-05.



